## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2736182

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the EXECUTION DATE FOR FRANK SCARPACI previously recorded on Reel 011993 Frame 0230. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNMENT.

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
LISA STEURY	07/09/2001
JOHN BERKLEY	07/09/2001
FRANK SCARPACI	07/12/2001
CORINNA COOKE	07/09/2001
BILL ROZENWASER	07/10/2001
CORBETT BLOOM	07/11/2001

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC.
Street Address:	GENERAL COUNSEL'S OFFICE
Internal Address:	AMERICAN EXPRESS TOWER, WORLD FINANCIAL CENTER
City:	NEW YORK
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10285-4900

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	09904965

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	(602)382-6070			
Phone:	602-382-6228			
Email:	krigby@swlaw.com, ipdocket@swlaw.com			
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.				
Correspondent Name:	HOWARD I. SOBELMAN, SNELL & WILMER L.L.P.			
Address Line 1:	400 EAST VAN BUREN			
Address Line 2:	ONE ARIZONA CENTER			
Address Line 4:	PHOENIX, ARIZONA 85004-2202			

## PATENT

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	40655.02200
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	HOWARD I. SOBELMAN
Signature:	/Howard I. Sobelman/
Date:	02/21/2014
Total Attachments: 20 source=406552200_CASN#page1.tif source=406552200_CASN#page2.tif source=406552200_CASN#page3.tif source=406552200_CASN#page4.tif source=406552200_CASN#page5.tif source=406552200_CASN#page6.tif source=406552200_CASN#page7.tif source=406552200_CASN#page7.tif source=406552200_CASN#page9.tif source=406552200_CASN#page10.tif source=406552200_CASN#page10.tif source=406552200_CASN#page11.tif source=406552200_CASN#page12.tif source=406552200_CASN#page13.tif source=406552200_CASN#page13.tif source=406552200_CASN#page13.tif source=406552200_CASN#page14.tif source=406552200_CASN#page15.tif source=406552200_CASN#page15.tif source=406552200_CASN#page17.tif source=406552200_CASN#page17.tif source=406552200_CASN#page13.tif	

FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		07-25-200	1	U.S. Department of Comr Patent and Trademark Of PATENT 2
		101787746		20
		PATENTS ONL	.Y	20 20 20
TO: The Commissioner of Submission Type	Patents and Tradema	arks: Please record the a		document(s) or copy(ies
New 17	112/81	Assignment	·	Agreement
Resubmission (Non- Document ID#		License	Change	of Name
Correction of PTO E Reel #	rror Frame #	Merger	Other	
Corrective Documen	L		U.S. Governi Ise ONLY by U.S. Gove	ernment Agencies)
			epartmental File	Secret File
Conveying Party(ies	)	Mark if additionation	al names of conveyi	Month Day
Name (line 1) Lisa Steury		· ·····		07/09/01
Name (line 2) Second Party				Execution Da
Name (line 1) John Berkle	ÿ	<u> </u>	an	07/09/01
Name (line 2)		1904.	185	
Receiving Party			Mark if additional na	mes of receiving parties attach
Name (line 1) American E	xpress Travel Related S	ervices Company, Inc.		If document to be re is an assignment an
Name (line 2) (a New Yor	k corporation)			receiving party is no domiciled in the Uni States, an appointm
Address (line 1) General Co	unsel's Office			of a domestic representative is att (Designation must b
Address (line 2) American E		inancial Center		separate document Assignment.)
Address (line 3) New York		New York		10285-4900
Domostio Poprocont	City	State/Country	/	Zip Code
Domestic Represent		Address Ente	r for the first Receiv	ring Party only.
Name			·····	
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				······································
Address (line 4)				
72001 HLE333 00000001 0990	4965	FOR OFFICE USE ON	LY	
	40.00 DP			
	- Carlos - C			

FORM PTO-1619B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspondent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Nu	mber
Name Howard I. Sobelman		
Address (line 1) Snell & Wilmer, L.L.P.		
Address (line 2) One Arizona Center		
Address (line 3) 400 East Van Buren		
Address (line 4) Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202		
Pages Enter the total number of pa including any attachments.	ages of the attached conveyance	document # 16
Application Number(s) or Patent Nu		Mark if additional numbers attached
Enter either the Patent Application Number or the I Patent Application Number(s)	Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH nur	nbers for the same property). Patent Number(s)
If this document is being filed together with a new Pate signed by the first named executing inventor.	ent Application, enter the date the patent ap	oplication was Month Day Year 07/09/01
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PCT)	PCT PCT	PCT
Enter PCT application number only if a U.S. Application Numbe		
has not been assigned.		
Number of Properties Enter the tota	al number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount Fee Amour	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3	.41): \$ 40.00
Method of Payment: Encl Deposit Account	losed 🚺 Deposit Account	
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if ad	lditional fees can be charged to the accoun Deposit Account Number:	nt.) # <u>19-2814</u>
	Authorization to charge additional f	fees: Yes 🚺 No 🗌
Statement and Signature		
To the best of my knowledge and l attached copy is a true copy of the indicated herein. Howard I. Sobelman (Reg. No. 39,038)	belief, the foregoing information is original document. Charges to o	is true and correct and any deposit account are authorized, as July 13, 2001
Name of Person Signing	Signature	Date

FORM PTO-1619C
Expires 06/30/99
OMB 0651-0027

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

÷,

Conveying I	Party(ies) Vark i Conveying Parties	f additional names of conveying parties att	ached Execution Date
Name (line 1)			Month Day Year 07/01/2001
· · · · ·			
Name (line 2)			Execution Date
Name (line 1)	Corinna Cooke		07/09/20015 CT
Name (line 2)			Execution Date Year
Name (line 1)	Bill Rozenwaser		07/10/2001
Name (line 2)			
Receiving P	arty	Mark if additional names of received	ing parties attached
Name (line 1)			If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		·	receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)			Assignment.)
Address (line 3) [	City	State/Country Zip Code	
N. <i>a</i> . a.[			If document to be recorded
Name (line 1)			is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United
Name (line 2)			States, an appointment of a domestic representative is attached.
Address (line 1)	·		(Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)			
	City	State/Country Zip Code	
Application	Number(s) or Patent Number(s)	Mark if additional n	umbers attached
	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO		
Pa	tent Application Number(s)	Patent Number	(s)
L		L	

FORM PTO-1619C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

# **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** CONTINUATION PATENTS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT

Conveying I	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of	conveying parties atta	ached Execution Date
Name (line 1)				Month Day Year 07/11/2001
Name (line 2)				Execution Date Month Day Year
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				Execution Date
Name (line 1)				
Name (line 2)				09/9
Receiving P	arty	Mark if addi	tional names of receiv	ng parties attached
Name (line 1)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		If document to be recorded is an assignment and the
Name (line 2)		······································		receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1)				representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from
Address (line 2)		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Assignment.)
Address (line 3) [	City	State/Country	Zip Code	
Name (line 1)	·	·		If document to be recorded
Name (me i)		······································	L	is an assignment and the receiving party is not
Name (line 2)				domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Address (line 1) [	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			representative is attached. (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
	City	State/Country	Zip Code	
• •	Number(s) or Patent Number(s)		] Mark if additional nu	
	e Patent Application Number or the Patent Numb ent Application Number(s)	er (DU NUT ENTER BUTH N	Patent Number	
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,

# ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter singly and collectively "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "FEE ALLOCATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith);

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the invention on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties as an employee of ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the invention as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment and:

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, and any improvements or derivative works, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, , or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to

PLATTAPHX\1032027.1

a ser a A ser a s A ser a s

perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

DATE SIGNATURE ADDRESS INVENTOR'S NAME 308 8th St., #3 Lisa Steury Hoboken, NJ 07030 STATE OF SS. County of \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said On this county, appeared LISA STEURY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. ERIKA PANDOLFINI Notary Public, State of New York No. 02PA6024820 Qualified in King County (Seal) Notary Public My commiss Curnekpine Expires May 17, 20 03 SIGNATURE DATE ADDRESS INVENTOR'S NAME 2950 Harrison St. 7/9/01 John Berkley\_ Evanston, IL 60201 STATE OF ) SS. County of \_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said On this county, appeared JOHN BERKLEY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. (Seal) Notary Public ERIKA PANDOLFINI My commission expires: Notary Public, State of New York No. 02PA6024820 Qualified in kerse County Commission Expires May 17, 20 0 - 2 -PLATTI\PHX\1032027.1

PATENT REEL: 032308 FRAME: 0739

P. 03

ADDRESS

### SIGNATURE

DATE

Frank Scarpaci

4405 New Hampshire St. San Diego, CA 92116

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ )
SS.
County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared FRANK SCARPACI, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Notary Public

(Seal)

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME

Corinna Cooke

39 Spur Lane Centereach, NY 11720

ADDRESS

SIGNATURE

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) County of \_\_\_\_\_ ) ss.

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORINNA COOKE, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

ERIKA PANDOLFINI Notary Public, State of New York Not. 02PA0023B20 Oualified in King County Commission Expires May 17, 20 23

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

- 3 -

P. 04

JUL-10-2001 TUE 12:39 PM AMERICAN EXPRESS CS MKTG FAX NO. 212 640 6978

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
<u>Bill Rozenwaser</u>	5611 E. Marilyn Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85254		- Lag
county, appeared BILL R	ay of July, 2001, before r OZENWASER, who is pers subscribed to the foregoing nd delivered the said instru	me, a notary public in and sonally known to me to be g instrument, and he ackn ment as a free and volunta	owledged
(Seal) My commission expires:	Nota	ary Public	a
INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS 6608 N. 82nd Way	SIGNATURE	DATE
STATE OF	Scottsdale, AZ 85250 ) ) ss. )		
On this	day of July, 2001, before BETT BLOOM, who is per	me, a notary public in an sonally known to me to be	nd for said the same

county, appeared CORBETT BLOOM, who is personally known to the to be the barrier person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

- 4 -

PATENT REEL: 032308 FRAME: 0741

P. 05

# ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter singly and collectively "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "FEE ALLOCATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith);

AND WHEREAS, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the invention on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties as an employee of ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the invention as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment and:

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, and any improvements or derivative works, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, , or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to

PLATTAPHX\1032027.1

المان و ماند الدين الذي المان المانيان المانيان الماني الماني الماني المانيان المانيان المانيان المانيان المان المان المانيان الذي المانيان ال perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

. .

	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE				
INVENTOR'S NAME	308 8th St., #3						
Lisa Steury	Hoboken, NJ 07030						
	)						
STATE OF	) \$\$.						
		o me a notary public i	n and for said				
whose name is subscril	County of day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said On this day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared LISA STEURY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.						
(Seal)	ī	Notary Public					
My commission expires	s:						
-		SIGNATURE	DATE				
INVENTOR'S NAME							
John Berkley	2950 Harrison St. Evanston, IL 60201		·				
STATE OF	) ) ) ) ) ) )						
STATE OF	)		the sold				
On this county, appeared JC person whose name	day of July, 2001, be DHN BERKLEY, who is is subscribed to the for ed and delivered the said ses therein set forth.						
(Seal)		Notary Public					
My commission exp	ires:						
<u>የLATIJ</u> ምዘX\1032027.1	- 2	-					

Frank Scarpaci

4405 New Hampshire St. San Diego, CA 92116

DATE SIGNATURE ADDRESS

SIGNATURE

JEFFREY C. HILLMAN Commission # 1217074

Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Apr 25, 2003

DATE

STATE OF CALIFORNIA) County of SAN DIEGO ) SS.

On this 11th day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared FRANK SCARPACI, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires:

4.25.2003

INVENTOR'S NAME

Corinna Cooke

ADDRESS

39 Spur Lane Centereach, NY 11720

STATE OF ) ss. County of

\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said On this county, appeared CORINNA COOKE, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

ADDRESS

SIGNATURE

DATE

DATE

Bill Rozenwaser

5611 E. Marilyn Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85254

STATE	O۴	 ) )\$5.
County	of	)

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared BILL ROZENWASER, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

لى قارى بىلى ئەرىپى ئېرىكى سىلەر ئەچمىدىكى قىمىغۇپ ئىسكاھ ئىلاردە قەققە ئىلى ھېچىنى دىسى دۇر كالىرى ئىستەر ئەچمىدىكى تىلىكى كەستەكى بىلىكى ھە

Notary Public

SIGNATURE

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME

Corbett Bloom

6608 N. 82nd Way Scottsdale, AZ 85250

ADDRESS

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) ss. County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORBETT BLOOM, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

5

# ASSIGNMENT

UTILITY PATENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter singly and collectively "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "FEE ALLOCATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith);

**AND WHEREAS**, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

NOW, THEREFORE, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the invention on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties as an employee of ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the invention as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment and;

THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, and any improvements or derivative works, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, , or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

AND HEREBY AGREES to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to

PLATE//PHX/1032027.1

perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

EXECUTED as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Lisa Steury	308 8th St., #3 Hoboken, NJ 07030		
STATE OF	) ) \$\$.		
County of	ý		l for paid

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared LISA STEURY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

1. 4

Notary Public

SIGNATURE

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME ADDRESS

John Berkley 2950 Harrison St. Evanston, IL 60201

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) ss. County of \_\_\_\_\_ )

On this \_\_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared JOHN BERKLEY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 032308 FRAME: 0747

DATE

DATE

JUL-10-01 TUE 04:33 PM AMERICAN EXPRESS

INVENTOR'S NAME

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) ss.

Frank Scarpaci

County of \_\_\_\_\_

FAX NO. 6126713869

DATE SIGNATURE ADDRESS 4405 New Hampshire St. San Diego, CA 92116 On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared FRANK SCARPACI, who is personally known to me to be the same

person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

2 5

Notary Public

SIGNATURE

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME

Corinn<u>a Cooke</u>\_\_\_\_

39 Spur Lane Centereach, NY 11720

ADDRESS

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) ( ss. County of \_\_\_\_\_

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORINNA COOKE, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

- 3 -

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

DATE

Bill Rozenwaser       5611 E. Marilyn Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85254       U. forguwate 7/10/0/         STATE OF <u>Munnisota</u> )         )ss.       State of 100/0000000000000000000000000000000000	INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
STATE OF MUWUSDIA ) ) ss. Minnesota		5611 E. Marilyn Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85254	W. Jorguwater	- <u>1/10/</u> 61
County of HCruuph )	STATE OF <u>Munnesota</u> County of <u>Hennepun</u>		N-tary Public	

On this 10th day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared BILL ROZENWASER, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. Bushloshoxt Notary Public

(Seal)

My commission expires:

1/31/05

INVENTOR'S NAME

Corbett Bloom

6608 N. 82nd Way Scottsdale, AZ 85250

ADDRESS

STATE OF \_\_\_\_\_ ) 55. County of \_\_\_\_\_

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORBETT BLOOM, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

SIGNATURE

My commission expires:

SNELL & WILMER LLP. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

PLATTI/PIIX/1032027.1

- 4 -

PATENT REEL: 032308 FRAME: 0749

see above

DATE

CH

, 2005

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned inventors (hereinafter singly and collectively "ASSIGNOR") of the addresses indicated below, have invented a "FEE ALLOCATOR SYSTEM AND METHOD" for which application for Letters Patent of the United States has been executed on even date herewith);

**AND WHEREAS**, AMERICAN EXPRESS TRAVEL RELATED SERVICES COMPANY, INC. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of New York having its principal place of business and mailing address at General Counsel's Office, American Express Tower, World Financial Center, New York, New York 10285-4900, is desirous of memorializing its interest therein;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, the undersigned ASSIGNOR hereby confirms that ASSIGNOR is a full time salaried employee of ASSIGNEE and that ASSIGNOR developed the subject matter of the invention on ASSIGNEE's time and at the expense of ASSIGNEE and within the scope of ASSIGNOR's duties as an employee of ASSIGNEE and thereby ASSIGNOR recognizes that the ASSIGNEE owns the invention as described in the aforesaid application. Nonetheless to comport with Patent Office procedures, ASSIGNOR memorializes that relationship in the form of this assignment and;

**THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents does sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to the invention, as described in the aforesaid application, and any improvements or derivative works, including patent, copyright and any other intellectual property rights, any provisional, non-provisional, continuation, continuation in part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, foreign, PCT or other patent application or like document, , or any other application which claims priority to said application, in the United States and all foreign countries, together with the right of priority under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, Inter-American Convention Relating to Patents, Designs and Industrial Models, and any other international agreements to which the United States adheres, and hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives,

**AND HEREBY AGREES** to transfer a like interest to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, without further remuneration, in and to any improvements and applications for patents based thereon, growing out of or relating to the invention; and to provide all reasonable assistance and execute any papers, if accurate, desired by ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

perfect ASSIGNEE's full protection and title in and to the invention hereby transferred and to file any of the aforementioned applications.

**EXECUTED** as of the date(s) written below by ASSIGNOR:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Lisa Steury	308 8th St., #3 Hoboken, NJ 07030		
STATE OF	) ) ss.		
County of	)		

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared LISA STEURY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires:

Notary Public

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
John Berkley	2950 Harrison St. Evanston, IL 60201		
STATE OF	) ) SS.		
County of	ý l		

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared JOHN BERKLEY, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Frank Scarpaci	4405 New Hampshire St. San Diego, CA 92116		
	<b>`</b>		

STATEOF		)
		) ss.
County of _	······	)

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared FRANK SCARPACI, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

Notary Public

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME	ADDRESS	SIGNATURE	DATE
Corinna Cooke	39 Spur Lane Centereach, NY 11720		
STATE OF	) ) ss.		
County of	)		

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORINNA COOKE, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged that she signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires:

Notary Public

SIGNATURE

DATE

Bill Rozenwaser

5611 E. Marilyn Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85254

ADDRESS

STATE OF ) SS. County of

On this \_\_\_\_\_ day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared BILL ROZENWASER, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that he signed, sealed and delivered the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

(Seal)

My commission expires:

INVENTOR'S NAME

ADDRESS

SIGNATURE

**Notary Public** 

Notary Public

DATE

Corbett Bloom

STATE OF ) ) ss. County of /

6608 N. 82nd Way Scottsdale, AZ 85250

Hom

On this  $\frac{1}{1}$  day of July, 2001, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared CORBETT BLOOM, who is personally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged that the subscribed received the said instrument as a free and voluntary act for



My commission expires:

SNELL & WILMER L.L.P. One Arizona Center 400 East Van Buren Phoenix, Arizona 85004-2202 (602) 382-6000

PLATTJ\PHX\1032027.1

**RECORDED: 02/21/2014**